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APPENDIX A:  South Dakota Demographics 
 

TABLE A-1:  Population, Gender, Age  

County 
Population  

(2020) 
Female  

(July 1, 2021) 
Male  

(July 1, 2021) 

Age 5 and 
Under 

(July 1, 2021) 

Age 18 and 
Under  

(July 1, 2021) 

Age 19-64 
(July 1, 2021) 

Age 65 and 
Older  

(July 1, 2021) 

South Dakota 886,847 49.2% 50.8% 6.6% 24.6% 51.3% 17.5% 

Aurora County 2,747 47.6% 52.4% 6.4% 24.9% 47.7% 21.0% 

Beadle County 19,149 49.7% 50.3% 8.3% 28.0% 46.2% 17.5% 

Bennett County 3,381 49.8% 50.2% 7.5% 33.3% 45.9% 13.3% 

Bon Homme County 7,003 40.4% 59.6% 5.1% 19.7% 55.0% 20.2% 

Brookings County 34,375 48.3% 51.7% 5.8% 21.2% 60.0% 13.0% 

Brown County 38,301 50.5%  49.5% 6.0% 23.8% 47.7% 17.9% 

Brule County 5,427 49.4% 50.6% 6.6% 26.7% 47.6% 19.1% 

Buffalo County 1,948 49.8% 50.2% 8.1% 37.3% 45.3% 9.30% 

Butte County 10,243 49.2% 50.8% 6.8% 25.1% 47.8% 20.3% 

Campbell County 1,377 48.0% 52.0% 4.4% 17.1% 47.6% 30.9% 

Charles Mix County 9,373 49.1% 50.9% 8.0% 30.5% 43.2% 18.3% 

Clark County 3,837 48.6% 51.4% 9.9% 29.0% 38.8% 22.3% 

Clay County 14,967 50.2% 49.8% 4.7% 17.9% 65.0% 12.4% 

Codington County 28,325 49.5% 50.5% 5.7% 23.7% 51.9% 18.7% 

Corson County 3,902 50.9% 49.1% 10.6% 36.9% 40.2% 12.3% 

Custer County 8,318 49.7% 50.3% 3.6% 14.6% 49.5% 32.3% 
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County 
Population  

(2020) 
Female  

(July 1, 2021) 
Male  

(July 1, 2021) 

Age 5 and 
Under 

(July 1, 2021) 

Age 18 and 
Under  

(July 1, 2021) 

Age 19-64 
(July 1, 2021) 

Age 65 and 
Older  

(July 1, 2021) 

Davison County 19,956 50.0% 50.0% 6.2% 23.7% 50.2% 19.9% 

Day County 5,449 48.8% 51.2% 5.5% 22.6% 45.3% 26.6% 

Deuel County 4,295 48.1% 51.9% 6.2% 24.2% 47.6% 22.0% 

Dewey County 5,239 50.7% 49.3% 11.1% 38.1% 40.6% 10.2% 

Douglas County 2,835 50.0% 50.0% 7.8% 26.6% 41.9% 23.7% 

Edmunds County 3,986 49.3% 50.7% 6.4% 23.2% 47.8% 22.6% 

Fall River County 6,973 49.5% 50.5% 3.5% 16.9% 49.4% 30.2% 

Faulk County 2,125 49.4% 50.6% 8.5% 26.1% 41.3% 24.1% 

Grant County 7,556 47.2% 52.8% 5.7% 22.4% 50.0% 21.9% 

Gregory County 3,994 48.5% 51.5% 6.0% 24.2% 44.0% 25.8% 

Haakon County 1,872 50.1% 49.9% 5.6% 22.9% 45.3% 26.2% 

Hamlin County 6,164 47.9% 52.1% 10.1% 33.0% 42.0% 14.9% 

Hand County 3,145 49.4% 50.6% 5.3% 21.7% 46.4% 26.6% 

Hanson County 3,461 49.1% 50.9% 7.3% 29.3% 47.6% 15.8% 

Harding County 1,311 46.8% 53.2% 6.9% 23.4% 48.5% 21.2% 

Hughes County 17,765 50.6% 49.4% 6.2% 24.6% 51.4% 17.8% 

Hutchinson County 7,427 50.2% 49.8% 8.1% 26.1% 43.2% 22.6% 

Hyde County 1,262 48.9% 51.1% 7.1% 22.8% 44.8% 25.3% 

Jackson County 2,806 50.0% 50.0% 11.7% 36.7% 38.3% 13.3% 

Jerauld County 1,663 50.2% 49.8% 6.2% 23.2% 43.4% 27.2% 

Jones County 917 47.9% 52.1% 5.7% 22.8% 45.9% 25.6% 
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County 
Population  

(2020) 
Female  

(July 1, 2021) 
Male  

(July 1, 2021) 

Age 5 and 
Under 

(July 1, 2021) 

Age 18 and 
Under  

(July 1, 2021) 

Age 19-64 
(July 1, 2021) 

Age 65 and 
Older  

(July 1, 2021) 

Kingsbury County 5,187 48.7% 51.3% 6.9% 24.3% 45.6% 23.2% 

Lake County 11,059 47.4% 52.6% 5.2% 19.7% 50.5% 24.6% 

Lawrence County 25,768 49.5% 50.5% 4.1% 17.1% 55.2% 23.6% 

Lincoln County 65,161 50.2% 49.8% 6.7% 27.0% 50.2% 14.3% 

Lyman County 3,718 47.2% 52.8% 8.3% 29.1% 45.3% 17.3% 

Marshall County 4,306 46.6% 53.4% 7.3% 24.3% 45.7% 22.7% 

McCook County 5,682 49.0% 51.0% 8.1% 28.3% 45.1% 18.5% 

McPherson County 2,411 49.6% 50.4% 6.2% 24.5% 41.4% 27.9% 

Meade County 29,852 47.7% 52.3% 4.8% 21.9% 57.0% 16.3% 

Mellette County 1,918 49.1% 50.9% 9.3% 32.7% 42.7% 15.3% 

Miner County 2,298 47.7% 52.3% 6.0% 24.1% 47.5% 22.4% 

Minnehaha County 197,214 49.1% 50.9% 7.1% 25.3% 53.9% 13.7% 

Moody County 6,336 49.1% 50.9% 7.0% 26.3% 47.2% 19.5% 

Oglala Lakota 
County 

13,672 50.9% 49.1% 9.4% 37.3% 45.9% 7.4% 

Pennington County 109,222 49.3% 50.7% 6.2% 22.8% 51.7% 19.3% 

Perkins County 2,835 49.5% 50.5% 6.2% 21.2% 45.8% 26.8% 

Potter County 2,472 50.9% 49.1% 4.9% 22.5% 44.8% 27.8% 

Roberts County 10,280 48.7% 51.3% 8.0% 29.9% 42.3% 19.8% 

Sanborn County 2,330 47.6% 52.4% 7.4% 25.1% 46.3% 21.2% 

Spink County 6,361 49.3% 50.7% 6.8% 22.9% 48.0% 22.3% 
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County 
Population  

(2020) 
Female  

(July 1, 2021) 
Male  

(July 1, 2021) 

Age 5 and 
Under 

(July 1, 2021) 

Age 18 and 
Under  

(July 1, 2021) 

Age 19-64 
(July 1, 2021) 

Age 65 and 
Older  

(July 1, 2021) 

Stanley County 2,980 49.3% 50.7% 5.8% 23.9% 47.9% 22.4% 

Sully County 1,446 46.8% 53.2% 6.2% 21.5% 46.1% 26.2% 

Todd County 9,319 51.6% 48.4% 11.1% 42.4% 39.2% 7.3% 

Tripp County 5,624 49.5% 50.5% 7.3% 24.3% 46.0% 22.4% 

Turner County 8,673 49.7% 50.3% 5.6% 24.8% 48.6% 21.0% 

Union County 16,811 49.1% 50.9% 5.7% 24.3% 21.5% 18.8% 

Walworth County 5,315 49.9% 50.1% 6.6% 23.1% 45.0% 25.3% 

Yankton County 23,310 47.3% 52.7% 5.8% 21.4% 52.7% 20.1% 

Ziebach County 2,413 49.7% 50.3% 5.7% 25.5% 58.2% 10.6% 

 

Source:   U.S. Census. https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/SD/PST045221  

  Retrieved July 20, 2022 

 

  

https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/SD/PST045221
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TABLE A-2:  Population, Race, Ethnicity  

County 
Population  

(2020) 
White (July 1, 

2021) 

Black or 
African 

American 
(July 1, 2021) 

American 
Indian and 

Alaska Native 
(July 1, 2021) 

Asian (July 1, 
2021) 

Ethnicity 
Hispanic (July 

1, 2021) 

Race (Other) 
(July 1, 2021) 

South Dakota 886,847 84.2% 2.5% 9.0% 1.7% 4.6% 3.7% 

Aurora County 2,747 86.4% 0.7% 3.3% 0.9% 8.0% 0.7% 

Beadle County 19,149 72.5% 1.7% 1.9% 10.9% 12.2% 0.8% 

Bennett County 3,381 31.3% 0.7% 60.0% 0.5% 6.0% 1.5% 

Bon Homme County 7,003 85.4% 1.5% 8.8% 0.3% 3.0% 1.0% 

Brookings County 34,375 89.0% 1.7% 1.3% 2.9% 4.0% 1.1% 

Brown County 38,301 84.9% 2.0% 4.0% 3.5% 4.1% 1.5% 

Brule County 5,427 81.4% 0.7% 11.4% 0.5% 3.5% 2.5% 

Buffalo County 1,948 15.0% 1.0% 80.0% 0.2% 5.2% 1.4% 

Butte County 10,243 89.5% 0.7% 2.8% 0.5% 4.6% 1.9% 

Campbell County 1,377 93.1% 0.3% 1.8% 0.7% 3.9% 0.2% 

Charles Mix County 9,373 61.0% 0.6% 33.6% 0.3% 4.3% 0.2% 

Clark County 3,837 92.8% 1.7% 1.0% 0.3% 3.7% 0.5% 

Clay County 14,967 86.3% 1.7% 4.5% 2.6% 3.4% 1.5% 

Codington County 28,325 90.8% 0.8% 3.3% 0.8% 3.5% 0.8% 

Corson County 3,902 26.9% 0.6% 66.7% 0.5% 5.5% 0.0% 

Custer County 8,318 88.2% 0.8% 4.2% 0.9% 4.5% 1.4% 

Davison County 19,956 88.9% 1.2% 3.8% 0.9% 4.1% 1.1% 

Day County 5,449 84.8% 0.5% 9.9% 0.7% 2.7% 1.4% 
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County 
Population  

(2020) 
White (July 1, 

2021) 

Black or 
African 

American 
(July 1, 2021) 

American 
Indian and 

Alaska Native 
(July 1, 2021) 

Asian (July 1, 
2021) 

Ethnicity 
Hispanic (July 

1, 2021) 

Race (Other) 
(July 1, 2021) 

Deuel County 4,295 93.2% 1.0% 0.9% 0.2% 3.7% 1.0% 

Dewey County 5,239 18.4% 0.6% 74.6% 0.3% 4.4% 1.7% 

Douglas County 2,835 93.4% 0.5% 2.4% 0.2% 2.2% 1.3% 

Edmunds County 3,986 94.8% 0.3% 1.3% 0.6% 2.4% 0.6% 

Fall River County 6,973 83.9% 1.2% 7.2% 1.6% 4.2% 1.9% 

Faulk County 2,125 97.1% 0.5% 0.7% 0.4% 0.9% 0.4% 

Grant County 7,556 91.6% 0.7% 1.4% 0.4% 5.2% 0.7% 

Gregory County 3,994 86.5% 0.5% 8.2% 0.6% 1.7% 2.5% 

Haakon County 1,872 91.6% 0.3% 2.7% 0.4% 1.8% 3.2% 

Hamlin County 6,164 91.8% 0.6% 1.1% 0.4% 5.7% 0.4% 

Hand County 3,145 96.3% 0.2% 0.5% 0.5% 1.5% 1.0% 

Hanson County 3,461 95.3% 0.7% 0.9% 0.4% 1.5% 1.2% 

Harding County 1,311 91.3% 1.3% 3.1% 0.5% 2.4% 1.4% 

Hughes County 17,765 80.2% 0.8% 13.2% 0.8% 3.4% 1.6% 

Hutchinson County 7,427 93.7% 0.9% 1.8% 0.4% 2.6% 0.6% 

Hyde County 1,262 85.7% 0.6% 9.9% 0.3% 1.5% 2.0% 

Jackson County 2,806 35.7% 1.1% 56.1% 0.2% 4.3% 2.6% 

Jerauld County 1,663 91.7% 0.6% 1.2% 0.3% 4.6% 1.6% 

Jones County 917 86.2% 0.3% 6.7% 0.0% 3.1% 3.7% 

Kingsbury County 5,187 93.6% 0.6% 1.2% 0.6% 3.4% 0.6% 
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County 
Population  

(2020) 
White (July 1, 

2021) 

Black or 
African 

American 
(July 1, 2021) 

American 
Indian and 

Alaska Native 
(July 1, 2021) 

Asian (July 1, 
2021) 

Ethnicity 
Hispanic (July 

1, 2021) 

Race (Other) 
(July 1, 2021) 

Lake County 11,059 92.2% 1.2% 1.7% 0.9% 2.8% 1.2% 

Lawrence County 25,768 89.7% 1.0% 2.5% 1.4% 3.7% 1.7% 

Lincoln County 65,161 91.2% 2.0% 0.9% 1.5% 2.8% 1.6% 

Lyman County 3,718 53.1% 0.6% 41.3% 0.5% 3.0% 1.5% 

Marshall County 4,306 81.7% 1.0% 10.5% 0.3% 8.4% 0.0% 

McCook County 5,682 92.5% 0.7% 1.5% 0.3% 4.5% 0.5% 

McPherson County 2,411 95.6% 0.7% 0.5% 0.3% 1.7% 1.2% 

Meade County 29,852 86.4% 2.0% 3.5% 1.3% 4.5% 2.3% 

Mellette County 1,918 33.0% 0.5% 58.6% 0.3% 3.4% 4.2% 

Miner County 2,298 93.3% 0.7% 0.6% 0.5% 3.2% 1.7% 

Minnehaha County 197,214 80.7% 6.6% 3.1% 2.2% 5.6% 1.8% 

Moody County 6,336 75.4% 1.3% 14.7% 2.1% 4.9% 1.6% 

Oglala Lakota 
County 

13,672 4.7% 0.4% 92.3% 0.1% 4.3% 0.0% 

Pennington County 109,222 78.9% 1.4% 10.6% 1.3% 5.8% 2.0% 

Perkins County 2,835 93.0% 0.5% 2.8% 0.6% 2.1% 1.0% 

Potter County 2,472 91.3% 0.5% 4.0% 0.9% 2.6% 0.7% 

Roberts County 10,280 54.6% 0.7% 39.7% 0.3% 4.2% 0.5% 

Sanborn County 2,330 93.1% 0.2% 1.0% 0.2% 3.7% 1.8% 

Spink County 6,361 93.0% 0.7% 3.0% 0.2% 3.3% 0.0% 

Stanley County 2,980 86.7% 0.7% 7.2% 0.3% 2.5% 2.60% 
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County 
Population  

(2020) 
White (July 1, 

2021) 

Black or 
African 

American 
(July 1, 2021) 

American 
Indian and 

Alaska Native 
(July 1, 2021) 

Asian (July 1, 
2021) 

Ethnicity 
Hispanic (July 

1, 2021) 

Race (Other) 
(July 1, 2021) 

Sully County 1,446 92.4% 0.5% 3.5% 0.1% 2.6% 0.9% 

Todd County 9,319 7.3% 0.5% 85.7% 3.2% 3.8% 0.0% 

Tripp County 5,624 78.8% 0.5% 16.5% 0.4% 2.7% 1.1% 

Turner County 8,673 94.8% 0.6% 1.1% 0.2% 2.5% 0.8% 

Union County 16,811 90.40% 1.50% 1.00% 1.50% 4.30% 1.30% 

Walworth County 5,315 77.70% 0.40% 15.50% 1.80% 2.10% 2.50% 

Yankton County 23,310 87.00% 2.30% 3.60% 0.80% 5.70% 0.60% 

Ziebach County 2,413 23.10% 0.60% 71.00% 0.30% 4.00% 1.00% 

 

Source:   U.S. Census. https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/SD/PST045221  

  Retrieved July 20, 2022 

 

  

https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/SD/PST045221
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TABLE A-3:  Population, Immigrants, Disability, Poverty Level, Veterans, Median Household 

 

County 
Population  

(2020) 
Immigrant 

(2016-2020) 
Disability (2016-

2020) 
Poverty Level 
(July 1, 2021) 

Number of 
veterans (2016-

2020) 

Median 
Household 

Income (2020) 

South Dakota 886,847 4.0% 7.8% 12.3% 55,930 $59,896 

Aurora County 2,747 4.5% 6.8% 10.2% 150 $65,132 

Beadle County 19,149 13.3% 7.5% 12.6% 880 $53,461 

Bennett County 3,381 1.7% 8.2% 28.3% 152 $41,887 

Bon Homme County 7,003 0.9% 5.9% 15.0% 497 $50,195 

Brookings County 34,375 6.1% 5.8% 9.9% 1,532 $57,471 

Brown County 38,301 4.6% 6.6% 9.1% 1,751 $61,816 

Brule County 5,427 1.6% 11.5% 13.7% 203 $57,181 

Buffalo County 1,948 0.0% 13.5% 32.8% 123 $35,000 

Butte County 10,243 1.0% 9.4% 12.5% 871 $49,353 

Campbell County 1,377 0.9% 9.8% 10.7% 63 $54,228 

Charles Mix County 9,373 0.8% 8.4% 24.0% 510 $52,348 

Clark County 3,837 2.4% 7.1% 12.3% 156 $50,709 

Clay County 14,967 4.1% 9.0% 16.2% 712 $51,447 
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County 
Population  

(2020) 
Immigrant 

(2016-2020) 
Disability (2016-

2020) 
Poverty Level 
(July 1, 2021) 

Number of 
veterans (2016-

2020) 

Median 
Household 

Income (2020) 

Codington County 28,325 2.2% 9.6% 9.0% 2,209 $57,885 

Corson County 3,902 0.1% 6.3% 37.1% 241 $36,705 

Custer County 8,318 1.6% 9.9% 9.7% 1,186 $64,556 

Davison County 19,956 2.2% 6.3% 10.7% 1,103 $48,267 

Day County 5,449 0.6% 5.8% 12.9% 510 $46,753 

Deuel County 4,295 1.7% 8.8% 9.5% 279 $67,396 

Dewey County 5,239 1.0% 6.4% 24.9% 227 $45,859 

Douglas County 2,835 0.9% 5.0% 11.8% 195 $61,793 

Edmunds County 3,986 1.0% 7.8% 12.2% 188 $64,896 

Fall River County 6,973 1.9% 14.1% 15.4% 839 $51,383 

Faulk County 2,125 0.0% 4.9% 18.7% 97 $49,423 

Grant County 7,556 4.6% 6.7% 9.3% 423 $65,327 

Gregory County 3,994 0.6% 6.1% 15.1% 211 $44,706 

Haakon County 1,872 0.4% 6.0% 11.7% 59 $40,673 

Hamlin County 6,164 3.7% 4.0% 8.9% 339 $67,626 

Hand County 3,145 0.8% 7.9% 9.1% 182 $58,333 
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County 
Population  

(2020) 
Immigrant 

(2016-2020) 
Disability (2016-

2020) 
Poverty Level 
(July 1, 2021) 

Number of 
veterans (2016-

2020) 

Median 
Household 

Income (2020) 

Hanson County 3,461 0.1% 7.2% 10.4% 225 $63,750 

Harding County 1,311 1.3% 3.6% 11.0% 92 $61,111 

Hughes County 17,765 0.7% 8.5% 9.4% 1,036 $69,575 

Hutchinson County 7,427 1.6% 6.9% 12.8% 422 $61,290 

Hyde County 1,262 0.0% 6.2% 11.5% 76 $59,844 

Jackson County 2,806 0.7% 6.2% 28.7% 132 $24,549 

Jerauld County 1,663 3.2% 9.6% 14.4% 165 $49,265 

Jones County 917 0.7% 3.6% 14.9% 43 $46,688 

Kingsbury County 5,187 0.8% 6.4% 10.2% 309 $61,316 

Lake County 11,059 2.1% 9.0% 9.9% 708 $63,165 

Lawrence County 25,768 2.8% 9.8% 11.5% 2,224 $52,146 

Lincoln County 65,161 4.3% 4.9% 4.5% 2,885 $84,260 

Lyman County 3,718 0.7% 8.1% 23.9% 135 $54,484 

Marshall County 4,306 4.2% 6.5% 13.2% 332 $68,056 

McCook County 5,682 2.5% 6.4% 9.6% 337 $66,208 

McPherson County 2,411 1.5% 8.2% 18.4% 170 $51,379 
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County 
Population  

(2020) 
Immigrant 

(2016-2020) 
Disability (2016-

2020) 
Poverty Level 
(July 1, 2021) 

Number of 
veterans (2016-

2020) 

Median 
Household 

Income (2020) 

Meade County 29,852 2.2% 9.9% 8.7% 2,801 $62,275 

Mellette County 1,918 0.0% 4.5% 29.9% 90 $33,882 

Miner County 2,298 0.6% 9.8% 12.6% 94 $53,135 

Minnehaha County 197,214 7.9% 7.6% 8.1% 10,317 $63,699 

Moody County 6,336 2.4% 7.1% 9.4% 429 $61,894 

Oglala Lakota County 13,672 0.5% 12.3% 38.1% 437 $31,423 

Pennington County 109,222 2.5% 9.7% 12.1% 10,482 $58,278 

Perkins County 2,835 2.2% 7.4% 15.4% 277 $61,815 

Potter County 2,472 2.2% 6.2% 9.4% 188 $57,120 

Roberts County 10,280 1.3% 5.0% 17.8% 532 $50,877 

Sanborn County 2,330 1.0% 9.9% 13.7% 94 $55,398 

Spink County 6,361 1.4% 7.2% 12.8% 372 $62,125 

Stanley County 2,980 1.0% 7.4% 7.5% 173 $71,602 

Sully County 1,446 0.0% 3.9% 7.8% 76 $60,508 

Todd County 9,319 2.9% 3.0% 42.5% 275 $24,102 

Tripp County 5,624 2.5% 3.1% 19.3% 205 $54,054 
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County 
Population  

(2020) 
Immigrant 

(2016-2020) 
Disability (2016-

2020) 
Poverty Level 
(July 1, 2021) 

Number of 
veterans (2016-

2020) 

Median 
Household 

Income (2020) 

Turner County 8,673 1.3% 7.8% 8.8% 532 $63,062 

Union County 16,811 2.8% 8.4% 5.9% 1,034 $74,006 

Walworth County 5,315 1.0% 10.3% 15.0% 423 $51,481 

Yankton County 23,310 2.6% 10.3% 10.4% 1,826 $61,878 

Ziebach County 2,413 0.4% 8.2% 43.9% 94 $36,615 

 

Source:   U.S. Census. https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/SD/PST045221  

  Retrieved July 20, 2022 

https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/SD/PST045221

